State of Oklahoma will continue contributing 36% of the insurance premium, as established by

Oklahoma statute.  Based on these assumptions, the Plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be

available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members.  Therefore, the long-

term expected rate of return on the Plan’s investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit

payments to determine the total pension liability.

OKLAHOMA FIREFIGHTERS PENSION AND RETIREMENT PLAN

Administered by

OKLAHOMA FIREFIGHTERS PENSION AND RETIREMENT SYSTEM

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, CONTINUED

See Independent Auditors’ Report.

- 49 -

(8) NET PENSION LIABILITY OF PARTICIPATING EMPLOYERS, CONTINUED

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate—The following presents the net

pension liability of the employers calculated using the discount rate of 7.5%, as well as what the Plan’s

net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower

(6.5%) or 1 percentage point higher (8.5%) than the current rate:

1% Decrease

(6.5%)

Current Discount

Rate (7.5%)

1% Increase

(8.5%)

 2017

Employers' net pension liability 1,649,949,319$   1,257,723,651   925,321,337

 2016

Employers' net pension liability 1,546,589,343$   1,221,714,507   949,335,445

(9) CAPITAL ASSETS

The Plan has only one class of capital assets, consisting of furniture, fixtures, and equipment.

A summary as of June 30 is as follows:

Balance at

June 30, 2016 Additions Disposals

Balance at

June 30, 2017

Cost 1,025,190$   168,250   -   1,193,440

Accumulated depreciation (68,609)   (56,264)   -   (124,873)

Capital assets, net 956,581$   111,986   -   1,068,567

Balance at

June 30, 2015 Additions Disposals

Balance at

June 30, 2016

Cost 263,709$   943,917   (182,436)   1,025,190

Accumulated depreciation (239,558)   (5,665)   176,614   (68,609)

Capital assets, net 24,151$   938,252   (5,822)   956,581

OKLAHOMA FIREFIGHTERS PENSION AND RETIREMENT PLAN

Administered by

OKLAHOMA FIREFIGHTERS PENSION AND RETIREMENT SYSTEM

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, CONTINUED

See Independent Auditors’ Report.

- 50 -

(10) PLAN TERMINATION AND STATE FUNDING

The Plan has not developed an allocation method if it were to terminate.  The Oklahoma Legislature is

required by statute to make such appropriation as necessary to assure that benefit payments are made.

A suggested minimum contribution from the State of Oklahoma is computed annually by an actuary

hired by the Plan.  However, funding by the State of Oklahoma to the Plan is based on statutorily